

Nos. 18-649, 18-654

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,  
v.  
CHERYL SEARCY, as personal representative of the  
Estate of Carol LaSard, *Respondent*.

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,  
v.  
RICHARD BOATRIGHT ET UX., *Respondents*.

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit and the District Court of  
Appeal of Florida, Second District**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COM-  
MERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DARYL JOSEFFER  
JONATHAN URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

ANTON METLITSKY  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ametlitsky@omm.com  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 326-2000

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

H. SHERMAN JOYCE  
LAUREN S. JARRELL  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 Connecticut Avenue,  
N.W. Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-1163

*Counsel for the American  
Tort Reform Association*

PETER C. TOLSDORF  
LELAND P. FROST  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10TH STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 700  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National  
Association of  
Manufacturers*

JASON ZARROW  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Class-Action Defendants Have A Due- Process Right To A Judicial Determination Of Every Element Of The Plaintiff’s Claim .....	8
A. Defendants Have A Due-Process Right To A Judicial Determination Of Every Issue Necessary To Establish Liability .....	9
B. The “Actually Decided” Precondition To Preclusion Protects This Right In The Context Of Multiple Adjudications.....	10
C. The Decisions Below Are Inconsistent With These Fundamental Principles.....	16
II. The Decisions Below Invite Abusive “Issue” Class Actions And Harm American Businesses.....	19
A. Issue Classes And Broad Preclusion Rules Inevitably Lead To Litigation Abuse .....	19
B. Issue Classes And Broad Preclusion Rules Harm American Businesses And Consumers .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	9
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	15
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	13
<i>Burkhart v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Cromwell v. Cty. of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	14
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	13
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	3, 4, 17
<i>Ex parte Flexible Prods. Co.</i> , 915 So.2d 34 (Ala. 2005).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	4, 18
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. R. Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917).....	11
<i>Holt v. Virginia</i> , 381 U.S. 131 (1965).....	9
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	7, 11
<i>Hopkins v. Lee</i> , 19 U.S. 109 (1821).....	13
<i>ICC v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....	9, 10
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	6, 9
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So.3d 419 (Fla. 2013) .....	4, 5, 17, 18
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	10, 19, 21
<i>Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. City of Newport, Ky.</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	11
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	11
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876).....	14
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	12
<i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317 (1917).....	9
<i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 949 So.2d 1266 (La. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	13, 15

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	9
<i>W. &amp; A. R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	6, 10
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7
<i>Wash., A. &amp; G. Steam Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> , 65 U.S. 333 (1860).....	12, 14
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
18 C. Wright et al, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4417 (2d ed. 2002).....	15
2 Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England; or, A Commentary upon Littleton</i> § 667(f) (London, W Clarke 1817).....	12
Dig. 44.2.7.4.....	12
<i>Developments in the Law Res Judicata</i> , 65 Harv. L. Rev. 818 (1952).....	13
George S. Bower, <i>The Doctrine of Res Judicata</i> § 377 (1924) .....	12
J.C. Wells, <i>A Treatise on the Doctrines of Res Adjudicata and Stare Decisis</i> 173 (1878).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
J.E. Goudsmit, <i>The Pandects; A Treatise on the Roman Law</i> 330 (1873).....	12
Jon Romberg, <i>Half a Loaf is Predominant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)</i> , 2002 Utah L. Rev. 249 (2002).....	20
Meiring de Villiers, <i>Technological Risk and Issue Preclusion: A Legal and Policy Critique</i> , 9 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 523 (2000).....	23
Note, <i>Collateral Estoppel By Judgment</i> , 52 Colum. L. Rev. 647 (1952) .....	12
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Consolidation of Complex Litigation: A Critical Evaluation of the ALI Proposal</i> , 10 J.L. & Com. 1 (1990).....	22
Robert W. Millar, <i>Historical Relation of Estoppel by Record to Res Judicata</i> , 35 Ill. L. Rev. 41 (1940) .....	13
Steven P. Nonkes, <i>Reducing the Unfair Effects of Nonmutual Issue Preclusion Through Damages Limits</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 1459 (2009) .....	23
<i>The Duchess of Kingston's Case</i> , 20 Howell's State Trials 538 (House of Lords 1776) .....	7, 12
